

# 12-3810

*To Be Argued By:*  
SHANE CARGO

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 12-3810**



ABDO HIZAM,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

—v.—

JOHN F. KERRY, Secretary of State, United States  
Department of State; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF STATE; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

PREET BHARARA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants.*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2711

SHANE CARGO,  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT. . . . .	2
A. Hizam Is Not a U.S. Citizen, and Accordingly Is Not Entitled to Proof of U.S. Citizenship . . . . .	2
B. The State Department Had Both Statutory Authority and Inherent Authority to Revoke the CRBA and U.S. Passport . . . . .	9
1. The State Department Had Inherent Authority to Cancel Hizam’s CRBA. . . . .	9
2. The Government Had Authority Under § 1504 to Cancel Hizam’s CRBA. . . . .	18
a. The Government Did Not Abandon Its Argument Regarding Statutory Authority . .	18
b. Section 1504 Is Not Impermissibly Retroactive . . . . .	21
Conclusion. . . . .	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Cases:*

<i>Alberta Gas Chems., Ltd. v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 650 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	12, 19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012). . . . .	15
<i>Bell v. Hearne</i> , 60 U.S. 252 (1856). . . . .	12
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991). . . . .	11
<i>Chan v. Gantner</i> , 464 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	6
<i>Chao v. Russell P. Le Frois Builder, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 219 n.9 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	12
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	14
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961). . . . .	15
<i>De Souza v. INS</i> , 999 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	15
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965). . . . .	14

	PAGE
<i>Drozdz v. INS</i> , 155 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	6
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp. Found. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1069 (2013). . . . .	10
<i>Faddoul v. INS</i> , 37 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	15
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981). . . . .	3, 4, 13, 14
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957). . . . .	16
<i>Friend v. Reno</i> , 172 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13
<i>Gill v. INS</i> , 420 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	19
<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> , 219 F.3d 1087(9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Gun South, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	12
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981). . . . .	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	15
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997). . . . .	22

<i>In re American Express Fin. Advisors Secs. Litig.</i> , 672 F.3d 113 n.18 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	19
<i>In re Liberatore</i> , 574 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1978) . . . . .	17
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988). . . . .	4, 5, 8, 14
<i>Johnson v. Whitehead</i> , 647 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	6
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v.</i> <i>Regal-Beloit Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2433 (2010) . . . . .	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994). . . . .	21
<i>Last Best Beef, LLC v. Dudas</i> , 506 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 & n.1 (1992). . . . .	23
<i>Macktal v. Chao</i> , 286 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	12
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) . . . . .	23
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892). . . . .	15
<i>Oliva v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 433 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	24
<i>Perriello v. Napolitano</i> , 579 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	6

	PAGE
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	11
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971).....	3, 5
<i>Sniado v. Bank Austria AG</i> , 378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of America v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Stserba v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 964 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Teamsters &amp; Employers Welfare Trust v. Gorman Bros. Ready Mix</i> , 283 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2002) ..	13
<i>Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>TVT Records v. Island Def Jam Music Grp.</i> , 412 F.3d 82 n.6 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>United States v. Angell</i> , 292 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 243 U.S. 472 (1917).....	4
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 268 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>United States v. Rapone</i> , 131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Sisco</i> , 262 U.S. 165 (1923).....	16

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Weinstein v. Albright</i> , 261 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	17, 18
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
8 U.S.C. § 1104 . . . . .	7
8 U.S.C. § 1421(a) . . . . .	6
8 U.S.C. § 1503 . . . . .	4
8 U.S.C. § 1504 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 2705 . . . . .	7
 <i>Rules:</i>	
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2) . . . . .	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 . . . . .	10, 11
 <i>Regulations:</i>	
22 C.F.R. § 51.42(a) . . . . .	7
